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BEFORE THE 
STATE OF FLORIDA  

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS  
 

IN RE: DOUGLAS UNDERHILL,  
 

DOAH CASE NO. 21-3753EC, 21-3754EC,  
and 21-3755EC (consolidated)  

 
Complaint No. 17-082  

 
 

PROPOSED RECOMMENDED ORDER   
 
 
 Administrative Law Judge G.W. Chisenhall, of the Division of Administrative 

Hearings (“DOAH”), held a final hearing on May 9 and 10, 2022 by ZOOM video 

conference.   

Appearances 

For Advocate:    Elizabeth A. Miller, Esquire  
      Melody Hadley, Esquire 
     Office of the Attorney General  
     The Capitol, Plaza Level 01  
     Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
 
For Respondent:   Mark Herron, Esquire  
       Messer Caparello, P.A.  
     2618 Centennial Place  
     Tallahassee, Florida 32308   
 

Statement of the Issues 

 The issues for determination are: 

1.  Whether Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by publicly 

sharing and/or publishing confidential transcripts, including minutes, of meetings of the 
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Escambia County Board of County Commissioners; and if, so, what is the appropriate 

penalty?   

2.  Whether Respondent violated Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, by 

publicly or using information not available to members of the general public (i.e., shade 

meeting transcripts. Including minutes) and gained by virtue of his official for his 

personal gain or benefit of another person or business entity; and if, so, what is the 

appropriate penalty?  

 3.  Whether Respondent violated Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, by 

soliciting a donation from Fred Hemmer, a vendor doing business with the Respondent’s 

agency, or a lobbyist who lobbies the Respondent’s agency, or the principal of such 

lobbyist; and if, so, what is the appropriate penalty?  

4. Whether Respondent violated Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, by 

knowingly accepting a contribution (s) exceeding $100 to a legal defense fund from 

vendor (s) doing business with the Respondent's agency, or lobbyist(s) who lobby the 

Respondent's agency, or principal(s) of such lobbyist(s); and if, so, what is the appropriate 

penalty?  

5. Whether Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by 

failing to timely file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," disclosing contribution(s) 

exceeding $100 to a personal legal defense fund, and/or by failing to fully disclose 

information required to be reported on a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," 

regarding contribution (s) exceeding $100 to a personal legal defense fund; and if, so, 

what is the appropriate penalty?  
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6.  Whether Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by 

failing to file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," disclosing free personal legal 

services exceeding $100 from the Clark Partington law firm; and if, so, what is the 

appropriate penalty?  

7.  Whether Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by 

failing to file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," disclosing · reimbursed travel 

expenses and shipping costs exceeding $100; and if, so, what is the appropriate penalty?  

Preliminary Statement  

 On September 15, 2021, the Florida Commission on Ethics entered an Order 

Finding Probable Cause which alleged that Respondent, Douglas Underhill, violated the 

Code of Ethics as specified in the Statement of the Issues above.  The Commission referred 

the matter, consisting of three separate complaints, to DOAH on December 13, 2021.  On 

December 21, 2021, DOAH Case Nos. 21-3753, 21-3754, and 21-3755 were consolidated 

pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 28-106.108. 

 On March 15, 2022, the parties submitted a Joint Pre-hearing Stipulation with two 

uncontested facts and eleven areas of agreement regarding the law. These stipulations 

are incorporated in the Findings of Fact and the Conclusions of Law, where appropriate.  

 On March 16, 2022, following Respondent’s Motion to Continue and Reschedule 

Hearing, the final hearing was rescheduled and proceeded on May 9 and May 10, 2022.    

At the final hearing, the Advocate called six witnesses: Fred Hemmer; Jeff Bergosh; 

Charles Peppler; Doug Underhill, the Respondent; Alison Rogers; and Bob Malone.  

Respondent called one witness: Doug Underhill.  The parties jointly offered 5 exhibits, 
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which were admitted into evidence as Joint Exhibits 1 through 5.  Advocate’s Exhibits 1, 

5, 6,7,8,11, 12, 13, 14, 15,16,17,18,22,23,24,25A,26,28,29 (pages 188-193), 32, 32A, 32B, 32C, 

32D, 32E, and 32F were admitted into evidence. Respondent’s Exhibits 1, 2, 5,7,9,10, 

11,12,13,14,16,17 and 18 were admitted into evidence.  

Following the hearing, the parties jointly moved to submit late-filed exhibits: 

Advocate’s Exhibit 33 and Respondent’s Exhibit 19. Advocate’s Exhibit 33 and 

Respondent’s Exhibit 19 were admitted into evidence.  

A three-volume transcript of the hearing was filed on June 1, 2022.1 At the hearing 

a request was made that that Proposed Recommended Orders be due 30 days after the 

transcript was filed with the Division, which would be by June 30,2022.  Pursuant to 

unopposed motion, the deadline for filing Proposed Recommended Orders was extended 

until July 5, 2022.   

Both parties timely filed Proposed Recommended Orders, which have been duly 

considered.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1.   Respondent serves a member of the Escambia Board of County 

Commissioner.  (Joint Stipulation E.1.)   

 2.  Respondent is a “reporting individual” as that term is defined in Section 

112.3148(2)(d), Florida Statutes. (Joint Stipulation E.1.)   

 

 
1 Reference to the transcript will be indicated by the volume and page number as follows: 
Tr. Vol. #, p. #.  
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Release of “Shade Meeting” Transcripts and Minutes 

 3.  On February 7, 2014, Escambia County initiated litigation by filing a 

petition for appointment of a receiver in response to the decision of the Innerarity Island 

Development Corporation, a private water and sewer system, to abandon operating the 

water and sewer system.  (Joint Exhibit 1; Respondent’s Exhibit 9; Respondent’s Exhibit 

15.)  The litigation was styled as Escambia County v. Innerarity Island Development 

Corporation, Case No. 2014 CA 237 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.). (Respondent’s Exhibit 

15.).   The litigation was formally concluded on  

4.  On February 18, 2014, the Escambia County Commission conducted an 

attorney-client meeting pursuant to Section 286.011(8), Florida Statutes, (“shade 

meeting”) concerning the Innerarity Island litigation.  (Joint Exhibit 1; Respondent’s 

Exhibit 9.)  At this first “shade meeting,” the Commission, in addition, discussing how to 

proceed with the litigation, focused on the political and economic effects of the Innerarity 

Island’s decision to abandon operating the water and sewer system and the 

Commission’s desire to take over providing water and sewer services in Escambia 

County from the Emerald Coast Utilities Authority (“ECUA”).  One member even 

suggested “buying the operation” himself.  (Joint Exhibit 1., p. 5; Respondent’s Exhibit 9, 

p. 5.)   

5.  On April 10, 2014, the Escambia County Commission conducted a second 

attorney-client “shade meeting” concerning the Innerarity Island litigation.  (Joint Exhibit 

2; Respondent’s Exhibit 10.) In that meeting some members of the County Commission 

wanted to appeal the order of the Court which appointed the County as the receiver, as 
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Assistant County Attorney Charles Peppler explained that the goal was to shift the water 

and sewer system to the ECUA. (Joint Exhibit 2., pp. 6-9; Respondent’s Exhibit 10, pp. 6-

9.)   Again, the discussion focused on the political and economic effects of the Innerarity 

Island’s decision to abandon operating the water and sewer system and the 

Commission’s desire to take over providing water and sewer services in Escambia 

County from the ECUA. (Joint Exhibit 2; Respondent’s Exhibit 10.) 

6.  On June 25, 2025, the Escambia County Commission conducted a third 

attorney-client “shade meeting.” (Joint Exhibit 3.)  This is the first “shade meeting” 

concerning Innerarity Island litigation that Respondent attended as a member of the 

Escambia County Commission. This meeting involved discussion about a second lawsuit, 

styled as Escambia County v. Innerarity Island Development Authority and Katy Collins, Case 

No. 2014 CA 002013 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.), which involved the assets of the 

Innerarity Island Development Corporation.  The lawsuit was filed by Escambia County 

because there were numerous upgrades and enhancements that needed to be made to the 

potable water system, and a sanitary sewer system, and the County was looking for funds 

as a means of financing those repairs, but there was certain property that was 

undeveloped, and Escambia County’s theory in the case was, that the Innerarity Island 

had inappropriately placed a mortgage on that vacant land to fund certain expenses of 

the system, and which burdened that property illegally. (Joint Exhibit 3, pp. 2-57; Tr. Vol. 

II, pp. 165-187; Tr. Vol II, pp. 185-186.)  The purpose of the “shade meeting” was to 

formulate a counter-proposal to the proposal submitted by the Innerarity Island 

Development Authority and Katy Collins to resolve that litigation.  (Joint Exhibit 3, pp. 2-57.)  
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7.  On June 25, 2025, the Escambia County Commission conducted a fourth 

attorney-client “shade meeting.” (Joint Exhibit 4.)  In this “shade meeting” the County 

Commission continued its discussion from the prior “shade meeting” of a counter-

proposal to the proposal submitted by the Innerarity Island Development Authority and Katy 

Collins to resolve that litigation.  (Joint Exhibit 4, pp. 2-39.)  

8. On June 25, 2025, the Escambia County Commission conducted a fifth 

attorney-client “shade meeting.” (Joint Exhibit 5.)  In this “shade meeting” the County 

Commission continued its discussion about settling the Innerarity Island Development 

Authority and Katy Collins to resolve that litigation. (Joint Exhibit 5, pp. 2-38.)  

9.  Although related to the Escambia County v. Innerarity Island Development 

Corporation litigation, the Innerarity Island Development Authority and Katy Collins litigation 

was concluded and the case closed on February 1, 2017. (Respondent’s Exhibit 7.)   

10.  On May 11, 2020, County Attorney Rogers forwarded copies of the five 

“shade meeting” transcripts to each member of the County Commission, including 

Respondent. (Advocate’s Exhibit 8; Tr. Vol. III, pp. 319-320.)  

11.  Respondent, on My 11, 2020, forwarded copies of the “shade meeting” 

transcripts to a constituent in response to a public records request.  (Tr. Vol. II, pp. 270-

271.)  

 12. County Attorney Rogers testified that Respondent wanted to release the 

shade meeting transcripts. County Attorney Rodgers advised Respondent that he could 

not and should not release shade meeting transcripts.  Respondent strongly disagreed 

with that opinion. (Tr. Vol. III, p. 316-318.)  The email stated, in pertinent part, as follows:  
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Commissioners, by request, attached are the transcripts of the 
attorney/client sessions related to the Receivership of IICD (Innerarity 
Island Water and Sewer. The litigation is still open, and is not expected to 
be concluded until after the transfer to and acceptance of the sewer system 
by ECUA. Thus, these transcripts are confidential until the conclusion of 
the litigation, per section 286.0118(e), Florida Statutes, and should not be 
released or shown to the public or the media. 
 

(Advocate’s Exhibit 8; Tr. Vol. III, pp. 322-323.)  
 
 13.  County Attorney Rogers testified that she had advised Commissioner 

Underhill as well other members of the Board of County Commissioners that the 

litigation was technically over and that the County was keeping the case open in case the 

County needed to hold ECUA’s feet to the fire. (Tr. Vol. III, p. 342.) 

14.  Escambia County Commissioner Jeff Bergosh testified that there was a lot 

of anger among the residents on Innerarity Island about the situation concerning the 

Innerarity Island Development Corporation because they were going to be subject to an 

assessment through a Municipal Services Benefit Unit MSBU to fix their sewage system. 

(Tr. Vol. I, pp. 88-89.)   

15.  Commissioner Bergosh speculated that the release of the transcripts was 

damaging to the Board of County Commissioners, to the Board’s relationship with the 

ECUA, and to individual members of the Board of County Commissioners who were up 

for re-election. (Tr. Vol. I, pp. 91-92.)   However, he indicated that he did not know the 

damage that was caused or the extent of it. (Tr. Vol. I, p. 89; Tr. Vol. I, pp. 121-123.)   

16.  Commissioner Bergosh speculated that the release of the transcripts was 

intended to benefit Jonathan Owens, who was Respondent’s secretary, and who was 

opponent of Commissioner Bergosh in the 2020 Republican Primary election.  (Tr. Vol. I, 
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pp 97-98; Tr. Vol. I, pp. 112-113.)  While Commissioner Bergosh noted that following 

release of the transcripts both Mr. Owens and Jessie Casey’s poll numbers jumped and 

his poll numbers dropped, he acknowledged that no one knows whether that was 

attributable to the release of the transcripts.  (Tr. Vol. I, pp. 119-120.)   

17. Notwithstanding Commissioner Bergosh’s claim that release of the 

transcripts benefited he noted that seventy-eight percent of the district voted against Mr. 

Owens and that he, Commissioner Bergosh, won the election. (Tr. Vol. I, p. 101.)   

18.  County Attorney Rogers too assumed that Respondent released the 

transcripts to benefit him politically.  She believed that, from Commissioner Underhill 

perspective, he believed that his stand with regard would make him look good.  (Tr. Vol. 

III, p. 326.)  Other than that assumption, County Attorney did not provide any evidence 

that release of the transcripts to benefitted Respondent politically.  

19. Respondent testified that he did not benefit politically from release of the 

transcripts, since he was never going to seek a third term, because of an individual and 

self-imposed term limit, he had no intention to run for re-election. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 278; Tr. 

Vol. III, p. 406.)   

20.  Respondent testified that, if there was any benefit from release of the “shade 

meeting” transcripts, all the citizens of Escambia County benefitted from their release.  

(Tr. Vol. III, p. 407.)  

21.  Respondent testified that the Escambia County v. Innerarity Island 

Development Corporation litigation was effectively concluded on May 17, 2018 and that the 
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only purpose for continuing the case was for the express purpose of hiding from the 

people what had taken place. (Tr. Vol. II, pp. 264-266.)    

22. Prior to the completion of the Escambia County v. Innerarity Island 

Development Corporation litigation, Escambia County entered into two interlocal 

agreements with ECUA relating to the transfer of the Innerarity Island Development 

Corporation water and sewer system to the ECUA.  (Tr. Vol. II, p. 188; Respondent’s 

Exhibit 19.)  The first interlocal agreement entered into on June 2, 2016 provided that the 

County would pay ECUA to upgrade the potable water system presently existing on 

lnnerarity Island be repaired and upgraded so that it may be ultimately accepted by 

ECUA and that lnnerarity Island be incorporated into ECUA's water service area. (Tr. 

Vol. II, p. 188; Respondent’s Exhibit 19.) The second interlocal agreement entered into on 

May 17, 2022 provided that ECUA would oversee and manage repair and upgrades to 

the sanitary sewer system on lnnerarity Island so that it would be accepted by ECUA and 

incorporated into ECUA's water service area.  (Tr. Vol. II, pp. 188-189; Respondent’s 

Exhibit 19.)  The interlocal agreements provided that neither party was waiving any legal 

argument, claim or defense that the other party had against each other.  (Respondent’s 

Exhibit 19; Tr. Vol. II, p. 189.)   

23.  Despite having agreements in place to resolve all aspects of the litigation 

which result in the transfer of the lnnerarity Island water and sewer system to the ECUA, 

the County continued the litigation by delaying the serving the ECUA as a defendant in 

the litigation. (Respondent’s Exhibit 19; Respondent’s Exhibit 15.)  
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Solicitation of a Gift from a Vendor or a Lobbyist or Principal of a Lobbyist 
 

 24.  Fred Hemmer is a self-employed businessman engaged in real estate and 

property development. (Tr. Vol. I p. 22; Tr. Vol. III, p. 352.) He is an officer or manager of 

the following corporate entities: Clearwater 201, LLC; Exit 3 Investments, LLC; Hemmer 

Consulting, LLC; Exit Clearwater 103, LLC; and Exit Clearwater, LLC. (Advocate’s 

Exhibit 13; Tr. Vol. I, pp. 25-26.)  

 25.  On or about March 8, 2019, William J. Dunaway of the Clark Partington law 

firm transmitted a letter to County Attorney Rogers, concerning “a draft Development 

Agreement proposed by the Investment Group. The Investment Group consisted of Exit 

3 Investments, LLC, Exit Clearwater, LLC, Exit Clearwater 103, LLC, and Clearwater 201, 

LLC.  (Advocate’s Exhibit 15.)   

 26.  The draft Development Agreement involved OLF-8 which is a parcel that 

Escambia County recently acquired from a land swap with the Navy. The County was 

in the process of deciding what to do with the property, taking it through a planning 

process. The Investment Group had made an offer to purchase the property (Tr. Vol. I, p. 

28.) On or about January 7, 2019, Mr. Hemmer, on behalf on behalf of Hemmer 

Consulting, LLC, and with Nathan Cox, CEO of 68 Ventures LLC, offered $18 million to 

buy the property from Escambia County. (Advocate’s Exhibit 13; Tr. Vol. I, pp. 28-29.)  

The County did not agree to sell the property to Mr. Hemmer. (Tr. Vol. III, p. 354).  

 27.  A proposed draft Development Agreement for the OLF-8 property was 

considered by the Escambia County Commission at its meeting of January 17, 2019. It was 



Page 12 of 40 
 

identified as “OLF8 Lease Offers” on the Commission’s agenda for that date. (Advocate’s 

Exhibit 14; Tr. Vol. I, p. 29.)   

 28.   Mr. Hemmer attended the January 17, 2019 meeting of the County 

Commission along with Will Stokes of the Clark Partington law firm. The purpose of Mr. 

Hemmer and Mr. Stokes’ attendance at the County Commission meeting was to speak to 

the Commissioners and explain the draft Development Agreement and answer any 

questions the Commissioners might have. (Tr. Vol. I, pp. 29-30.)  Mr. Stokes or the Clark 

Partington firm were compensated for Mr. Stokes’ appearance before the County 

Commission. (Tr. Vol. I, p. 30.) 

 29.  In his presentation to the County Commission on January 17, 2019, Mr. 

Stokes indicated that he “represent[ed] Mr. Hemmer and his company.” (Tr. Vol. I, p. 33.)  

Respondent was in attendance at the January 17, 2019 meeting of the Escambia County 

Commission and participated in the discussion of the OLF8 lease offers and questioned 

Mr. Hemmer about the proposed Development Agreement. (Tr. Vol. I, pp. 39-42.)  

 30.  The Development Agreement, concerning the OLF8 property, proposed by 

the Investment Group, was not accepted by the County Commission. (Tr. Vol. I, p. 44.)  

 31.  On March 9, 2019, William J. Dunaway of the Clark Partington law firm 

transmitted a letter to County Attorney Rogers concerning a proposed “Development 

Agreement: Investment Group Properties in Mid-West Sector Plan” on behalf of 

Clearwater 103, LLC, Clearwater 201, LLC, and Exit 3 Investments, LLC. The Clark 

Partington law firm was authorized to submit this proposal. This proposed agreement 

was not accepted by the County. (Advocate’s Exhibit 15; Tr. Vol. I, pp., 46.)   
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 32.  On or about August 6, 2019, William J. Dunaway of the Clark Partington 

law firm transmitted a letter to County Attorney Rogers concerning a proposed 

Infrastructure Agreement for Mid-West Sector Plan on behalf of Clearwater 103, LLC, 

Clearwater 201, LLC, and Exit 3 Investments, LLC. The Clark Partington law firm was 

authorized to submit this proposal. (Advocate’s Exhibit 17; Tr. Vol. I, pp., 50-51.) No 

evidence was presented whether this proposal was accepted by the County. The purpose 

of the letter was to encourage Escambia County to move forward with a revised 

development agreement for the Mid-West Sector. (Tr. Vol. I, p. 51.)   

 33.  The Advocate questioned Mr. Hemmer about Advocate’s Exhibit 16, which 

was a document that was intended to replace the flawed MOU, with this agreement. This 

agreement was to be signed by all the three major property owners, would govern the 

donations of right-of-way, construction of infrastructure, and the other items that the 

original MOU addressed. As the original MOU was not recorded against any of the land, 

it was not binding.  This agreement was never signed. (Advocate’s Exhibit 16: Tr. Vol. I, 

p. 48.) 

 34. Testimony by Mr. Hemmer revealed that there are several agreements 

signed in the last year or so with entities in which Mr. Hemmer is a manager or officer 

regarding Quintette Road and documenting cost sharing relationships between the 

developer and the county and donation of right-of-way, et cetera. (Tr. Vol. I, pp. 45-50.)  

 35. County Attorney Rogers testified that the County has executed and agreed 

to two bilateral agreements for infrastructure where the county is accenting land from 

Mr. Hemmer, improving it with roadways or stormwater. Mr. Hemmer is also 
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constructing some infrastructure, and County Attorney Rogers thinks there's some hope 

that, eventually, these two roadways also marry up, and that there will be sufficient 

stormwater in place, and this will help support Mr. Hemmer’s developments. (Tr. Vol. 

III, pp. 353-354.)  Neither of these two agreements were introduced into evidence.   

 36.  County Attorney Rogers characterized these agreements with Mr. 

Hemmer, as doing business in a non-traditional way with the County. (Tr. Vol. III, pp. 

352-353.)   

 XX.  Notwithstanding the agreements that Mr. Hemmer has with Escambia 

County concerning his entities’ development activities, he is not renting, leasing, or 

selling any realty, goods, or services to Escambia County. (Tr. Vol. 1, p. 55; Tr. Vol. III, 

pp. 370-371.)   

 37.  Respondent asked County Attorney Rogers whether he could establish a 

legal defense fund. (Tr. Vol. III, pp. 354-355.)  In response to their discussions, Ms. Rogers 

sent an email to Respondent, dated September 22, 2017, giving him legal and ethical 

guidance about establishing a legal defense fund. (Advocate’s Exhibit 18; Tr. Vol. III, pp. 

355-356.) The September 22, 2017 email did not address raising funds for a legal defense 

fund through a GoFundMe account. (Advocate’s Exhibit 18; Tr. Vol. III, pp. 354-355.)    

 38.  Subsequently, in August of 2019, County Attorney Rogers responded to an 

inquiry from an employee in the Public Safety Department whether a county employee 

could legally establish and promote a GoFundMe account for another County employee’s 

personal legal expenses. (Advocate’s Exhibit 21.) The email advises within certain 

parameters it is legal to establish a legal defense fund. (Advocate’s Exhibit 21.) Among 
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the parameters, the email cautions the County employee to avoid soliciting a donation 

from someone who could be considered a lobbyist or vendor to the County. (Advocate’s 

Exhibit 21; Tr. Vol. III, pp. 365-366.) Nothing in the email advises the County employee 

that having a GoFundMe page could, in itself, be a solicitation of lobbyist and or vendor 

to the County. (Advocate’s Exhibit 21; Tr. Vol. III, p. 366.)   

 39. Mr. Hemmer contributed $250 to Respondent’s GoFundMe account. (Tr. 

Vol. I, pp. 51-52.)  Mr. Hemmer listed his contribution to the GoFundMe account as being 

“anonymous.” (Tr. Vol. I, pp. 52-53.) The Respondent listed the contribution from Mr. 

Hemmer on his Form 9 gift disclosure form for the quarter ending December 31, 2019, 

which was filed April 30, 2020. (Advocate’s Exhibit 23.)  

 40. Mr. Hemmer believes he became aware of Respondent’s GoFundMe 

account on Escambia Citizens Watch.  He testified that Respondent did not personally 

solicit him to contribute to Respondent’s GoFundMe account.  Respondent made no 

written request that Mr. Hemmer contribute to the legal defense fund. (Tr. Vol. I, p. 54.) 

 41.  Escambia County does not maintain a list of vendors doing business with 

the County; nor dues Escambia County maintain a list of lobbyists.  (Tr. Vol III, pp. 392-

394.) 

Acceptance of a Gift from a Vendor or a Lobbyist or Principal of a Lobbyist 
 

 42.  Respondent reported receiving a $250 GoFundMe donation from Mr. 

Hemmer on November 27, 2019 on his Form 9 Quarterly Gift Disclosure for the calendar 

quarter ending December 31, 2019. (Advocate’s Exhibit 23; Tr. Vol. II, p. 235.)  
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 43. The Form should have been filed on or before March 31, 2020; however, it 

was filed on April 30, 2020. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 235.)  While the Form was filed late, it’s late 

filing is not material to whether Respondent accepted a gift having a value in excess of 

$100 from a vendor or a lobbyist or a principal of a lobbyist.  

Failure to Report a Gift Exceeding $100 from Richard Andres 

 44. Respondent received a $250 GoFundMe Donation from Richard Andres 

which he failed to disclose on his Form 9 Quarterly Gift Disclosure for the calendar 

quarter ending December 31, 2019 or for the calendar quarter ending March 31, 2020. 

(Advocate’s Exhibit 23; Advocate’s Exhibit 24; Tr. Vol. II, pp. 237-239.)  

 45.  Respondent’s Form 9 Quarterly Gift Disclosure for the calendar quarter 

ending December 31, 2019 was filed with the Commission on Ethics on April 30, 2020. 

The Form should have been filed on or before March 31, 2020. (Advocate’s Exhibit 23; Tr. 

Vol. II, p. 235.)   

 46.  Respondent’s Form 9 Quarterly Gift Disclosure for the calendar quarter 

ending March 31, 2020 was filed with the Commission on Ethics on July 9, 2020. The Form 

should have been filed on or before June 30, 2020. (Advocate’s Exhibit 24; Tr. Vol II, p. 

236.)   

 47.  No evidence was introduced to indicate that Mr. Andres was a vendor or a 

lobbyist or a principal of a lobbyist.  

 48.  Respondent testified that Mr. Andres’ gift was inadvertently omitted from 

his Form 9 Quarterly Gift Disclosure for the calendar quarter ending December 31, 2019 

or for the calendar quarter ending January 31, 2020, when he transposed the information 
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from GoFundMe account to the Form 9 filing. (Advocate’s Exhibit 23; Advocate’s Exhibit 

24; Tr. Vol. p. 237.)  

 49.  Respondent reported all other contributions to the legal defense fund 

whether received through the GoFundMe account or otherwise.  (Advocate’s Exhibit 23; 

Advocate’s Exhibit 24.)  

 50. Respondent did not file a Form 9 listing Mr. Andres as a contributor to his 

legal defense fund via the GoFundMe account. (Tr. Vol. III, p. 390.)  

Failure to Report a Gift Exceeding $100 from Clark Partington Law Firm 

 51.  Scott Remington of the Clark Partington law firm represented Respondent 

in connection with a lawsuit filed by Gene Valentino styed as Valentino v. InWeekly Media, 

Inc. et al, Case No. 15-CA-620 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.). (Advocate’s Exhibit 32; 

Advocate’s Exhibit 32D.) The litigation was concluded on November 17, 2015, with entry 

of an Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice and Denying 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint. (Advocate’s Exhibit 

32B; Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp.24-25.)   

 52. The Engagement Letter, dated June 9, 2015, indicated that the firm also 

represented three other defendants in the law suit: in Inweekly Media, Inc.; Rick Outzen, 

and Jeremy Morrison.  (Advocate’s Exhibit 32D; Advocate’s Exhibit 32, p. 7.)  The retainer 

letter indicated that the bill will be split equally between each defendant. (Respondent’s 

Exhibit 18; Advocate’s Exhibit 32D.)  
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 53. At the outset of the representation, Mr. Remington was asked to send all 

communications to through Mr. Outzen. (Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp. 6-7.) Consistent with 

that request, all bills were sent to Mr. Outzen. (Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp. 23-24.)  

 54.  During the course of Clark Partington law firm’s representation of 

Respondent, and subsequently, there was confusion on Mr. Remington’s part on what 

part of the bill would be paid by Respondent. Mr. Remington testified that his initial 

“understanding was that the bill was going to be divided equally between 50 percent Mr. 

Underhill, 50 percent the paper, the publisher, and the reporter of the paper. (Advocate’s 

Exhibit 32, p.13.) Later, Mr. Remington thought a third of the bill was Respondent’s 

responsibility. Finally, after reviewing the engagement letter, it was determined that 

Respondent was responsible for one-fourth of the bill.  Advocate’s (Exhibit 32B; 

Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp.13-14; Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp. 25-26.)  

 55. As the firm was successful in representing the Respondent, as well as the 

other defendants, in connection with the lawsuit filed by Mr. Valentino, a request was 

made by Mr. Remington on September 19, 2017 for the Escambia County Commission to 

pay Respondent’s share of the fees incurred. The letter indicated that erroneously 

indicated that “The media defendants (lnWeekly, Outzen, & Morrison) were responsible 

for 2/3 of the charges- Mr. Underhill was responsible for 1/3.” (Advocate’s Exhibit 32B.)  

The County Commission voted not pay Respondent’s share of the fees incurred. 

(Advocate’s Exhibit 32, p.19.)  
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 56.  Invoices submitted by Mr. Remington in connection with the September 19, 

2017 request for Escambia County Commission to pay one-third of the legal fees incurred 

indicated that Respondent owed the firm $7,388.16. (Advocate’s Exhibit 32B.) 

 57.   The Accounts Receivable ledger of the law firm indicated that Respondent 

made minimum payments towards the amounts which were due and owing to the law 

firm. Respondent paid $100 on three occasions: August 29, 2017; October 11, 2017; and 

December 12, 2017. (Respondents’ s Exhibit 17; Advocate’s Exhibit 32C.)  

 58.  On or about March 27, 2019, Respondent received a reminder notice from 

the law firm. (Advocate’s Exhibit 32F.)  Respondent testified that Clark Partington never 

sent him a bill. Upon receiving the reminder notice, Respondent objected to it, and said 

that he hadn't been provided with a full invoice, and asked for a copy of the detailed, full 

invoicing, which was then sent to him. (Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp. 12-13.)  Respondent 

further indicated that as soon as he has a bill that accurately reflects the agreement, he 

will would pay it. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 232.)  

 59.  Upon review of the Engagement Letter and the full billing statement, it was 

determined that Respondent was responsible for one-quarter of the bill, not one-third. 

Other adjustments were made to the law firm’s invoice for matters not properly charged 

to Respondent. As soon as Respondent received a bill that reflected the terms of the 

Engagement Letter, he paid all amounts due and payable to the firm. (Tr. Vol. II, pp. 233-

234; Advocate’s Exhibit 32, pp. 13-14; Advocate’s Exhibit 32A; Respondent’s Exhibit 1; 

Respondent’s Exhibit 5.)  
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 60.  In connection with the Clark Partington law firm’s representation of 

Respondent, there was never any intention to give Respondent a gift. (Advocate’s Exhibit 

32, p. 27.) Following resolution of the billing dispute, Respondent paid the Clark 

Partington law firm $5,022.87, which amounted to all fees and costs incurred in 

connection with the Valentino litigation. (Advocate’s Exhibit 32, p.28; Advocate’s Exhibit 

32A.)  

 61.  No evidence was presented whether Respondent filed or failed to file a 

Form 9 listing a gift of legal services from the Clark Partington law firm.   

Failure to Report a Gift Exceeding $100 from Pensacola Sports Authority 

 62.  In April of 2018, Respondent traveled from Pensacola to Belle River, 

Ontario, and return, to pick up and deliver required safety equipment needed to put on 

a race, the Emerald Coast Grand Prix, that was being held at the Flora-Bama. (Tr. Vol. II, 

p. 212; Advocate’s Exhibit 29.)  Respondent drove to Canada and loaded the equipment 

to his trailer, and then immediately drove back. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 212.)  Respondent’s travel 

to and from the Canada was not related to his public office. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 214.)  

 63. Respondent subsequently paid $1,039.52 to ship the equipment back to 

Belle River, Ontario. (Advocate’s Exhibit 29.)   

 64. A Letter of Agreement was entered into between Respondent and the 

Pensacola Sports Authority to reimburse Respondent for the costs of transporting 

necessary safety equipment for the Emerald Coast Grand Prix, and that reimbursement 

was to be based on the GSA rate for mileage, and for then the actual shipping charges. 
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(Tr. Vol. II., p. 215; Advocate’s Exhibit 28.)  the letter of Agreement was prepared after 

Respondent’s trip to Canada. (Tr. Vol. II, pp. 216-216.)  

 65.  On August 9, 2018, Respondent received a mileage reimbursement in the 

amount of $1,106.90 from the Pensacola Sports Authority. (Advocate’s Exhibit 28; Tr. Vol. 

II, pp. 217-218.)  This payment was based on the GSA rate for mileage as provided in the 

Letter of Agreement. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 218.) 

 66.  On August 21, 2018, Respondent received payment in the amount of 

$1,039.52 for the costs which he incurred in shipping the equipment back to Canada as 

provided in the Letter of Agreement. (Advocate’s Exhibit 29; Tr. Vol. II, pp. 218-219.)  

 67. Respondent did not believe that these payments from the Pensacola Sports 

Authority were gifts. (Tr. Vol. II, p. 296.)  

 68.  No evidence was presented whether Respondent filed or failed to file a 

Form 9 listing a gift from the Pensacola Sports Authority.   

Conclusions of Law  

1.  Respondent is subject to the requirements of Part III, Chapter 112, Florida 

Statutes, the Code of Ethics for public officers and employees, for his acts and omissions 

during his tenure with the Escambia County Board of County Commissioners. (Joint 

Stipulation F.1.)  

2.  The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction over this matter to determine 

whether any violations have occurred. §112.324(3)(4), Florida Statutes. (Joint Stipulation 

F.2.)  
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3.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the parties 

and the subject matter of this proceeding. § 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. (Joint Stipulation 

F.3.) 

4.  Section 112.322, Florida Statutes, and Rule 34-5.0015, Florida 

Administrative Code, authorize the Commission on Ethics to conduct investigations and 

to make public reports on complaints concerning violations of Part III, Chapter 112, 

Florida Statutes (Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees). (Joint Stipulation F. 

4.) 

5.  The burden of proof, absent a statutory directive to the contrary, is on the 

Florida Commission on Ethics, the party asserting the affirmative of the issue of these 

proceedings. Department of Transportation v. J. W.C. Co., Inc., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1981); Balino v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 348 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1977). In this proceeding, it is the Commission, through its Advocate, that is asserting the 

affirmative: that Respondent violated Sections 112.313(6), 112.313(8), 112.3148(3), (4), and 

(8), Florida Statutes. Commission on Ethics proceedings which seek recommended 

penalties against a public officer or employee require proof of the alleged violation(s) by 

clear and convincing evidence. See Latham v. Florida Comm'n on Ethics, 694 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1997). Therefore, the burden of establishing by clear and convincing evidence 

the elements of Respondent's violation is on the Commission. (Joint Stipulation F. 5.) 

 6.  As noted by the Supreme Court of Florida: 
 

[C]lear and convincing evidence requires that the evidence must be found 
to be credible; the facts to which the witnesses testify must be distinctly 
remembered; the testimony must be precise and explicit and the witnesses 
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must be lacking in confusion as to the facts in issue. The evidence must be 
of such weight that it produces in the mind of the trier of fact a firm belief 
or conviction, without hesitancy, as to the truth of the allegations sought to 
be established. 

 
In re: Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 404 (Fla. 1994, quoting Slomowitz v. Walker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 

(Fla. 4th DCA 1983). The Supreme Court of Florida also explained, however, that, 

although the "clear and convincing" standard requires more than a "preponderance of the 

evidence," it does not require proof "beyond and to the exclusion of a reasonable doubt." 

Id. (Joint Stipulation F. 6.) 

7.  The standard of “clear and convincing evidence” rests between the 

preponderance of the evidence standard and proof beyond a reasonable doubt 

standard. In re Jane Doe, 333 So. 3d 256, 272-273 (Fla. 2d DCA  2022). It "entails 

both a qualitative and quantitative standard." Id. "[T]he sum total of the evidence 

must be of sufficient weight to convince the trier of fact without hesitancy." Id. at pp. 

14-15. “‘It is possible for the evidence in such a case to be clear and convincing, even 

though some evidence may be inconsistent. Likewise, it is possible for the evidence to 

be uncontroverted, and yet not be clear and convincing.’ In re Guardianship of 

Browning, 543 So. 2d 258, 273 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) (citing Matter of Jobes, 529 A.2d 

434, 441 (1987)), aff'd, 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990).” Id. at p. 15. 

Release of “Shade Meeting” Transcripts and Minutes 

 8.  Section 286.011(8), Florida Statutes, allows a government body to meet in 

private with the entity’s attorney to discuss pending litigation to which the entity is 

presently a party before a court or administrative agency.  Section 286.011(8), Florida 

Statutes, provides as follows: 
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(8) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1), any board or 
commission of any state agency or authority or any agency or authority of 
any county, municipal corporation, or political subdivision, and the chief 
administrative or executive officer of the governmental entity, may meet in 
private with the entity’s attorney to discuss pending litigation to which the 
entity is presently a party before a court or administrative agency, provided 
that the following conditions are met: 
 
(a) The entity’s attorney shall advise the entity at a public meeting that he 
or she desires advice concerning the litigation. 
 
(b) The subject matter of the meeting shall be confined to settlement 
negotiations or strategy sessions related to litigation expenditures. 
 
(c) The entire session shall be recorded by a certified court reporter. The 
reporter shall record the times of commencement and termination of the 
session, all discussion and proceedings, the names of all persons present at 
any time, and the names of all persons speaking. No portion of the session 
shall be off the record. The court reporter’s notes shall be fully transcribed 
and filed with the entity’s clerk within a reasonable time after the meeting. 
 
(d) The entity shall give reasonable public notice of the time and date of 
the attorney-client session and the names of persons who will be attending 
the session. The session shall commence at an open meeting at which the 
persons chairing the meeting shall announce the commencement and 
estimated length of the attorney-client session and the names of the persons 
attending. At the conclusion of the attorney-client session, the meeting shall 
be reopened, and the person chairing the meeting shall announce the 
termination of the session. 
 
(e) The transcript shall be made part of the public record upon conclusion 
of the litigation. 
 
9.  The Commission alleges that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6) and 

112.313(8), Florida Statutes, by his release of “shade meeting” transcripts and minutes 

prior to the conclusion of litigation between the Escambia County and the Innerarity 

Island Development Corporation styled as Escambia County v. Innerarity Island 

Development Corporation, Case No. 2014 CA 000237 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.).   
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 10.  Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, provides as follows: 
 

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. No public officer, employee of an agency, 
or local government attorney shall corruptly use or attempt to use his or her 
official position or any property or resource which may be within his or her 
trust, or perform his or her official duties, to secure a special privilege, 
benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others. This section shall not 
be construed to conflict with s. 104.31. 

 
The term "corruptly" is defined by Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as follows: 

 
"Corruptly" means done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of 
obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any benefit 
resulting from some act or omission of a public servant which is 
inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her public duties. 
 

(Joint Stipulation F. 7.) 

 11.  In order to establish a violation of §112.313(6), Florida Statutes, the 

following elements must be shown by clear and convincing evidence: 

a. Respondent must have been a public officer, public employee of an 
agency, or local government attorney; 
 
b. Respondent must have: 
 
i. used or attempted to use his official position or any property or 
resources within his trust, 
 
or 
 
ii. performed his official duties; 
 
c. Respondent's actions must have been taken to secure a special privilege, 
benefit, or exemption for himself or others; 
 
d. Respondent must have acted corruptly, that is, with wrongful intent 
and for the purpose of benefiting himself or another person from some act 
or omission which was inconsistent with the proper performance of public 
duties. 

 (Joint Stipulation F. 7.) 
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12.  Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, provides as follows: 

DISCLOSURE OR USE OF CERTAIN INFORMATION. A current or former 
public officer, employee of an agency, or local government attorney may 
not disclose or use information not available to members of the general 
public and gained by reason of his or her official position, except for 
information relating exclusively to governmental practices, for his or her 
personal gain or benefit or for the personal gain or benefit of any other 
person or business entity. 

 
(Joint Stipulation F. 8.) 

13.  In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, the 

following elements must be proved: 

1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee. 
 
2. Respondent must have disclosed or used information which was: 
 
a) not available to members of the general public 
 
and 
 
b) gained by reason of Respondent's official position. 
 
3. Such information must have been disclosed or used with an intent to 
secure personal gain or benefit for Respondent or another person or 
business entity. 
 

(Joint Stipulation F. 8.) 

 14. An essential element to prove a violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida 

Statutes, is that “Respondent's actions must have been taken to secure a special privilege, 

benefit, or exemption for himself or others.  An essential element to prove a violation of 

Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, is that the information not available to the members 

of the general public “must have been disclosed or used with an intent to secure personal 

gain or benefit for Respondent or another person or business entity.”  
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 15. The Advocate failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence that 

Respondent secured a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself or another in 

order to prove that he violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes.  The Advocate failed 

to establish by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent’s disclosure or use of 

“shade meeting” transcripts was done with an intent to secure a personal gain or benefit 

for the Respondent or another person or business entity.  

 16. The evidence adduced at hearing consisted of conclusory assertions that 

release of the transcripts were damaging to the Board of County Commissioners, the 

Board’s relationship to the ECUA, and to individual members of the Board of County 

Commissioners who were up for re-election.  The evidence failed to establish what 

damage was caused or the extent of it. In terms of specific benefit to Jonathan Owens, 

Respondent’s secretary who was Commissioner Bergosh’s 2020 primary election 

opponent, Commissioner Bergosh acknowledged that no one knows whether the drop in 

his polling numbers was attributable to the release of the transcripts.  There was no 

evidence that the release of the transcripts benefitted Respondent as he was not seeking 

re-election.   

 17.  More importantly, no clear and convincing evidence was adduced at 

hearing that release of the transcripts benefited Respondent or another person or business 

entity.  The evidence at hearing were vague and conclusory assertions of some political 

benefit to Respondent and/or to his Secretary Jonathan Owens.   

 18. Review of the “shade meeting” transcripts revealed that three of the five 

transcripts released related to the Escambia County v. Innerarity Island Development 
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Authority and Katy Collins, Case No. 2014 CA 002013 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.) litigation.  

These transcripts of “shade meetings” held by the Board of County Commissioners on 

June 25, 2015, July 7, 2015, and August 4, 2016 concern efforts to resolve this litigation.  It 

is without dispute that this litigation was concluded and the case closed on February 1, 

2017, three years prior to Respondent’s release of the transcripts.  

 19.  While County Attorney Rogers advised that Escambia County v. Innerarity 

Island Development Corporation, Case No. 2014 CA 237 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.) 

litigation was still open and was not expected to be concluded until after the transfer and 

acceptance by ECUA, she also conceded that she advised Commissioner Underhill and 

members of the Board of County Commissioners that litigation was technically over prior 

release of the transcripts.   

 20. The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6) 

or Section 112.313(8). Florida Statutes. 

Solicitation of a Gift from a Vendor or a Lobbyist or Principal of a Lobbyist 
 

21.  The Commission alleges that Respondent solicited contributions to his legal 

defense fund from a vendor doing business with the reporting individual's agency or 

from a lobbyist, or from the principal of a lobbyist, who lobbied Respondent’s agency in 

violation of Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes. Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, 

provides as follows: 

A reporting individual or procurement employee is prohibited from 
soliciting any gift from a vendor doing business with the reporting 
individual's or procurement employee's agency, a political committee as 
defined in s. 106.011 ·or a lobbyist who lobbies the reporting individual's or 
procurement employee's agency, or the partner, firm, employer, or 
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principal of such lobbyist, where such gift is for the personal benefit of the 
reporting individual or procurement employee, another reporting 
individual or procurement employee, or any member of the immediate 
family of a reporting individual or procurement employee. 
 

(Joint Stipulation F. 9.) 

 22.   In order to establish a violation of Section 112.3148(3), Florida 

Statutes, the following elements must be proved: 

1. Respondent must have been a reporting individual or procurement 
employee. 

2. Respondent must have solicited a gift, food or beverage. 

3. The gift must have been solicited from a vendor doing business with 
Respondent's agency, political committee or committee of continuous 
existence or a lobbyist who lobbies the Respondent or his agency or the 
partner, firm, employer, or principal of such a lobbyist. 

4. The gift must be for the personal benefit of the reporting individual or 
procurement employee, another reporting individual or procurement 
employee, or any member of the immediate family of the reporting 
individual or procurement employee.  
 

(Joint Stipulation F. 9.) 

 23. For the purposes of Section 112.31348(3), Florida Statutes, a “lobbyist” is 

defined in Section 112.3148(2)(b)1., as: 

any natural person who, for compensation, seeks, or sought during the 
preceding 12 months, to influence the governmental decisionmaking of a 
reporting individual or procurement employee or his or her agency or 
seeks, or sought during the preceding 12 months, to encourage the passage, 
defeat, or modification of any proposal or recommendation by the 
reporting individual or procurement employee or his or her agency. 
 

 24. For the purposes of Section 112.31348(3), Florida Statutes, a “reporting 

individual” is defined in Section 112.3148(2)(d), as: 



Page 30 of 40 
 

any individual, including a candidate upon qualifying, who is required by 
law, pursuant to s. 8, Art. II of the State Constitution or s. 112.3145, to file 
full or limited public disclosure of his or her financial interests or any 
individual who has been elected to, but has yet to officially assume the 
responsibilities of, public office. For purposes of implementing this section, 
the “agency” of a reporting individual who is not an officer or employee in 
public service is the agency to which the candidate seeks election, or in the 
case of an individual elected to but yet to formally take office, the agency in 
which the individual has been elected to serve. 

 
25. For the purposes of Section 112.31348(3), Florida Statutes, a “vendor” is 

defined in Section 112.3148(2)(b)1., as a business entity doing business directly with an 

agency, such as renting, leasing, or selling any realty, goods, or services. 

26. The parties stipulated that Respondent was a reporting individual.  

27. The evidence established that Fred Hemmer was the principal of a lobbyist 

who lobbied Respondent or the Escambia County Board of County Commissioners.  

28.  The evidence failed to establish the Fred Hemmer was a vendor doing 

business with Escambia County.   

29. The evidence failed to establish that Respondent solicited a vendor doing 

business with Respondent's agency or a lobbyist who lobbies the Respondent or his 

agency or the partner, firm, employer, or principal of such a lobbyist. 

30.  The Code of Ethics does not define what constitutes a solicitation for the 

purpose of Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes. The Advocate argues that “Solicit means 

any direct or indirect communication of any kind whatsoever, regardless of by whom 

initiated, inviting, advising, encouraging or requesting any person or entity, in any 

manner, to take or refrain from taking any action.”     

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=0100-0199/0112/Sections/0112.3145.html
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31.  Florida law, however, requires that a solicitation be directed to a particular 

individual. The Fourth District Court of Appeal has held that: 

the term may be readily understood by reference to commonly accepted 
dictionary definitions. See Powell v. State, 508 So.2d 1307, 1310 (Fla. 1st 
DCA)(holding dictionary definition may be used as *130 sources where 
statute does not define term in question) (citations omitted), rev. den., 518 
So.2d 1277 (Fla.1987). In this regard, Black's Law Dictionary notes that “[t]he 
term implies personal petition and importunity addressed to a particular 
individual to do some particular thing.” Black's Law Dictionary 1248–49 (5th 
ed. 1979). Similarly, the Board of Chiropractic, which governs Edelson's and 
Barr's profession, has defined “solicit” as contact or communication, oral or 
written, directed to a specific recipient. Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 64B2–
15.002(2) (1997). 
 

Barr v. State, 731 So. 2d 126, 129-130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).  
 
 32.  The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(3), 

Florida Statutes. 

Acceptance of a Gift from a Vendor or a Lobbyist or Principal of a Lobbyist 
 

 33.  The Commission alleges that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(4), 

Florida Statutes, by accepting a gift in excess of $100 to his legal defense from a vendor 

doing business with the reporting individual's agency or from a lobbyist, or from the 

principal of a lobbyist, who lobbied Respondent’s agency in violation of Section 

112.3148(3), Florida Statutes. Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, provides as follows: 

A reporting individual or procurement employee or any other person on 
his or her behalf is prohibited from knowingly accepting, directly or 
indirectly, a gift from a vendor doing business with the reporting 
individual's or procurement employee's agency, a political committee as 
defined ins. 106.011, or a lobbyist who lobbies the reporting individual's or 
procurement employee's agency, or directly or indirectly on behalf of the 
partner, firm, employer, or principal of a lobbyist, if he or she knows or 
reasonably believes that the gift has a value in excess of $100; however, such 
a gift may be accepted by such person on behalf of a governmental entity 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1987077800&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_1310&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_1310
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1987077800&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_1310&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_1310
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1987077800&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_1310&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_1310
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988013073&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988013073&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000742&cite=64FLADC64B2-15.002&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000742&cite=64FLADC64B2-15.002&originatingDoc=Iaa02b7bd0e8e11d998cacb08b39c0d39&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=a56e0374b5e54a44857d5d12792b2c95&contextData=(sc.Search)
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or a charitable organization. If the gift is accepted on behalf of a 
governmental entity or charitable organization. If the gift is accepted by 
such person on behalf of a governmental entity or a charitable organization. 
If the gift is accepted on behalf of a governmental entity or charitable 
organization, the person receiving the gift shall not maintain custody of the 
gift for any period of time beyond that reasonably necessary to arrange for 
the transfer of custody and ownership of the gift. 

 
(Joint Stipulation F. 10.)  

 34. In order to establish a violation of Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, the 

following elements must be proved: 

1. Respondent must have been a reporting individual or procurement 
employee. 
 
2. Respondent must have knowingly accepted a gift. 
 
3. The donor of the gift must have been a vendor doing business with 
Respondent's agency, a political committee, or lobbyist who lobbies the 
Respondent or his agency or the partner, firm, employer, or principal of a 
lobbyist. 
 
4. Respondent knew or reasonably believed that the gift had a value of more 
than $100. 

 
(Joint Stipulation F. 10.)  

 35. The Commission established by clear and convincing evidence that 

Respondent was a reporting individual; that he accepted a gift having a value in excess 

of $100; and that the donor was the principal of a lobbyist.  

Failure to Report Gifts Exceeding $100 

 36. Respondent is charged with violating Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, 

which provides as follows: 

(8)(a) Each reporting individual or procurement employee shall file a 
statement with the Commission on Ethics on the last day of each calendar 
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quarter, for the previous calendar quarter, containing a list of gifts which 
he or she believes to be in excess of $100 in value, if any, accepted by him 
or her, for which compensation was not provided by the donee to the donor 
within 90 days of receipt of the gift to reduce the value to $100 or less, except 
the following: 
 
1. Gifts from relatives. 
 
2. Gifts prohibited by subsection (4) or s. 112.313(4). 
 
3. Gifts otherwise required to be disclosed by this section. 
 

(Joint Stipulation F. 11.) 

 37. In order to establish a violation of Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, the 

following elements must be proved: 

1. Respondent must have been a reporting individual or procurement 
employee. 
 
2.   Respondent must have accepted a gift which he or she believes has a 
value in excess of $100. 
 
3.  Respondent has not provided the donor of the gift compensation within 
90 days of receipt of the gift to reduce the value to $100 or less; except for 
the following: (1) Gifts from relatives; (2) gifts prohibited by subsection (4) 
or s. 112.313(4); gifts otherwise required to be disclosed by this section. 

 
4.   Respondent failed to timely file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," 
disclosing each gift which the Respondent believes has a value in excess of 
$100; except for the following: (1) Gifts from relatives; (2) gifts prohibited 
by subsection (4) or s. 112.313(4); gifts otherwise required to be disclosed by 
this section. 
 

 38.  As used in Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, gift is defined as follows:  

(12)(a) “Gift,” for purposes of ethics in government and financial 
disclosure required by law, means that which is accepted by a donee or by 
another on the donee’s behalf, or that which is paid or given to another for 
or on behalf of a donee, directly, indirectly, or in trust for the donee’s benefit 
or by any other means, for which equal or greater consideration is not given 
within 90 days, including: 
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1. Real property. 

2. The use of real property. 

3. Tangible or intangible personal property. 

4. The use of tangible or intangible personal property. 

5. A preferential rate or terms on a debt, loan, goods, or services, which 
rate is below the customary rate and is not either a government rate 
available to all other similarly situated government employees or officials 
or a rate which is available to similarly situated members of the public by 
virtue of occupation, affiliation, age, religion, sex, or national origin. 

6. Forgiveness of an indebtedness. 

7. Transportation, other than that provided to a public officer or 
employee by an agency in relation to officially approved governmental 
business, lodging, or parking. 

8. Food or beverage. 

9. Membership dues. 

10. Entrance fees, admission fees, or tickets to events, performances, or 
facilities. 

11. Plants, flowers, or floral arrangements. 

12. Services provided by persons pursuant to a professional license or 
certificate. 

13. Other personal services for which a fee is normally charged by the 
person providing the services. 

14. Any other similar service or thing having an attributable value not 
already provided for in this section. 

(b) “Gift” does not include: 

1. Salary, benefits, services, fees, commissions, gifts, or expenses 
associated primarily with the donee’s employment, business, or service as 
an officer or director of a corporation or organization. 

2. Except as provided in s. 112.31485, contributions or expenditures 
reported pursuant to chapter 106, contributions or expenditures reported 
pursuant to federal election law, campaign-related personal services 

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=0100-0199/0112/Sections/0112.31485.html
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provided without compensation by individuals volunteering their time, or 
any other contribution or expenditure by a political party or affiliated party 
committee. 

3. An honorarium or an expense related to an honorarium event paid 
to a person or the person’s spouse. 

4. An award, plaque, certificate, or similar personalized item given in 
recognition of the donee’s public, civic, charitable, or professional service. 

5. An honorary membership in a service or fraternal organization 
presented merely as a courtesy by such organization. 

6. The use of a public facility or public property, made available by a 
governmental agency, for a public purpose. 

7. Transportation provided to a public officer or employee by an agency 
in relation to officially approved governmental business. 

8. Gifts provided directly or indirectly by a state, regional, or national 
organization which promotes the exchange of ideas between, or the 
professional development of, governmental officials or employees, and 
whose membership is primarily composed of elected or appointed public 
officials or staff, to members of that organization or officials or staff of a 
governmental agency that is a member of that organization. 

Failure to Report a Gift Exceeding $100 from Richard Andres 

 39.  The Commission alleges that Respondent failed to timely file Form 9 

“Quarterly Gift Disclosures” and / or to disclose a gift to his legal defense fund from 

Richard Andres.  

 40. The evidenced established that Respondent, as a member of the Escambia 

County Commission, was a reporting individual and that he accepted a contribution to 

his GoFundMe account for his legal defense fund from Richard Andres. The evidence 

also established that Respondent did not file a Form 9 listing Mr. Andres as a contributor 

to his GoFundMe account.   
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 41. The evidence further established that Mr. Andres’ gift was inadvertently 

omitted from Respondent’s Form 9 filings, when he transposed the information from 

GoFundMe account to the Form 9 filing. This conclusion is buttressed by the fact that 

Respondent reported all other contributions to the legal defense fund whether received 

through the GoFundMe account or otherwise.  

 42.  The evidence established that Respondent’s Form 9 Quarterly Gift 

Disclosure for the calendar quarter ending December 31, 2019 was not timely filed. It was 

filed with the Commission on Ethics on March 31, 2020.  The Form should have been filed 

on or before March 31, 2020.   

 43.  The evidence did indicate that Respondent’s Form 9 Quarterly Gift 

Disclosure for the calendar quarter ending March 31, 2020 was not timely filed. It was 

filed with the Commission on Ethics on July 9, 2020. The Form should have been filed on 

or before June 30, 2020.  

 44. The Advocate proved that Respondent failed to timely file Form 9 

“Quarterly Gift Disclosures” and / or to disclose a gift to his legal defense fund from 

Richard Andres.  

Failure to Report a Gift Exceeding $100 from Clark Partington Law Firm 

 45.  The Commission alleges that Respondent failed to file a Form 9 “Quarterly 

Gift Disclosure” disclosing a gift of legal services having a value in excess of $100 from 

the Clark Partington law firm.   

 46.  The evidence established that Respondent, as a member of the Escambia 

County Commission, was a reporting individual and that he was represented by the 
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Clark Partington law firm, along three other defendants, in connection with litigation 

styled Valentino v. InWeekly Media, Inc. et al, Case No. 15-CA-620 (Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia 

Cty.).  

 47.  In accordance with directions received by the media defendants in the 

litigation, Clark Partington was asked to send all communications to Rick Outzen, one of 

the media defendants.  Consistent with that request, all billing statements were sent to 

Mr. Outzen, and not to Respondent, who never received copies of bills for legal services.  

When a reminder statement was forwarded to Respondent in March of 2019, Respondent 

disputed the amounts which were due and owing. Upon review of the billing statement 

as to Respondent’s responsibility for a portion of legal fees, the Letter of Engagement, 

and specific charges not applicable to Respondent, the bill was adjusted and Respondent 

paid his bill in full.  In addition, the evidence indicated that the Clark Partington law firm 

never had any intention to convey a gift to Respondent.    

 48. The evidence failed to establish that Respondent accepted a gift in the form 

of free or discounted legal services from the Clark Partington law firm.  In addition, no 

evidence was presented at hearing that Respondent did or did not file Form 9 listing or 

omitting a gift of legal services from the Clark Partington law firm. 

 49. The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent failed to file a Form 9 

“Quarterly Gift Disclosure” disclosing a gift of legal services having a value in excess of 

$100 from the Clark Partington law firm.   
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Failure to Report a Gift Exceeding $100 from Pensacola Sports Authority  

 50.  The Commission alleges that Respondent failed to file a Form 9 “Quarterly 

Gift Disclosure” disclosing reimbursed travel expenses and shipping costs having a value 

in excess of $100 from the Pensacola Sports Authority.   

 51.  While the Respondent technically received reimbursement from the 

Pensacola Sports Authority for travel expenses and shipping costs for traveling to and 

from Belle River, Ontario, to pick up and deliver required safety needed for the Emerald 

Coast Grand Prix and to return that equipment to Canada, these payments were not a 

gift.  

 52.  These payments were owed to Respondent due to his efforts in securing the 

required safety equipment for Emerald Coast Grand Prix.  Reliance on the language in 

the definition of gift which provides “that which is paid or given to another for or on 

behalf of a donee, directly, indirectly … for which equal or greater consideration is not 

given within 90 days” to support a violation of Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, is 

misplaced.  Nothing was advanced by the Pensacola Sports Authority for which the 

Respondent failed to provide equal or greater consideration within 90 days. To the 

contrary, the Pensacola Sports Authority failed to provide equal or greater consideration 

within 90 days to Respondent for his efforts in securing the required safety equipment 

for Emerald Coast Grand Prix. In addition, no evidence was presented at hearing that 

Respondent did or did not file Form 9 listing or omitting a gift of legal services from the 

Clark Partington law firm. 
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 53. The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent failed to file a Form 9 

“Quarterly Gift Disclosure” disclosing a gift travel expenses and shipping costs having a 

value in excess of $100 from the Pensacola Sports Authority.   

Summary  

 54.  The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6) 

or Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, with respect to the release of “shade meeting” 

transcripts. 

 55. The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(3), 

Florida Statutes, by soliciting a gift from a lobbyist or the principal of a lobbyist. 

 56. The Advocate proved by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent 

violated Section 112,31(4), Florida Statutes, by accepting a gift having a value in excess of 

$100 from the principal of a lobbyist. 

 57.  The Advocate proved by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent 

failed to timely file Form 9 “Quarterly Gift Disclosures” and / or to disclose a gift to his 

legal defense fund from Richard Andres.  

 58. The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), 

Florida Statues, by failing to file a Form 9 “Quarterly Gift Disclosure” disclosing a gift of 

legal services having a value in excess of $100 from the Clark Partington law firm.   

 59.  The Advocate failed to prove that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), 

Florida Statues, by failing to file a Form 9 “Quarterly Gift Disclosure” disclosing travel 

expenses and shipping costs having a value in excess of $100 from the Pensacola Sports 

Authority.  
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 60. In considering all the evidence adduced at hearing, the undersigned 

recommends that a public censure and reprimand is the appropriate penalty for 

Respondent’s violation of Sections 112.3148(4) and Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes. 

Mitigating against a more significant penalty is that Respondent included the donation 

from Mr. Hemmer to his legal defense fund on his Form 9 disclosure for the quarter 

ending December 2019. Also, the evidence indicated that Respondent’s failure to include 

the donation from Mr. Hemmer to his legal defense fund on his Form 9 disclosure 

resulted from an error in transposing the information from his records to the Form 9 

attachment.  

Recommendation 

 Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the 

undersigned hereby recommends that the Commission enter a final order finding that 

Respondent, Douglas Underhill, violated sections 112.31348(4) and 112.3148(8), Florida 

Statutes, that Respondent be subject to a public censure and reprimand, as provided in 

Section 112.317, Florida Statutes.  

 

        _____________________________ 
        G.W. Chisenhall  
        Administrative Law Judge  
        1230 Apalachee Parkway  
        Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060  
        (850) 488-9675  
        www.doah.state.fl.us  
 


